NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of December 31, 2021:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 57,233,274

Plus: Unspent Bond Proceeds 603,967

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation Park (Alternate Revenue Source) Bonds of 2013A (16,370,000)
General Obligation Park (Alternate Revenue Source) Bonds of 2014A (15,150,000)
General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds of 2017A (4,040,000)
General Obligation Refunding Park (Alternate Revenue Source) Bonds of 2019B (6,285,000)
General Obligation Refunding Park (Alternate Revenue Source) Bonds of 2020A (17,910,000)
General Obligation Limited Park Bonds of 2020B (800,000)
General Obligation Limited Park Bonds of 2021 (2,855,000)
Unamortized Premiums (4,405,837)

Net Investment in Capital Assets (9,978,596)

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position/fund balance was restated due to recognizing prior year grant revenue and allocating bond
proceed between the correct funds. The following is a summary of the net position/fund balance as originally
reported and as restated:

Increase
Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 2,860,096 3,260,096 400,000
General 3,743,907 4,143,907 400,000

Debt Service 3,826,188 2,110,424 (1,715,764)
Capital Projects 1,382,782 3,098,546 1,715,764

HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

57

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

In the governmental funds financial statements, the District considers restricted amounts to have been spent when
an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available. The
District first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund balance when an expenditure is incurred
for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are available.

[…]

the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

67

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension (asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s
net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 1,376,654 (5,257,174) (3,241,427)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 26,883,946 29,850,823 (2,966,877)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 375,594 — 375,594
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,917,407 — 1,917,407
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,082,658 — 1,082,658
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 366,521 (366,521)
Contributions - Employees — 218,140 (218,140)
Net Investment Income — 4,982,980 (4,982,980)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,249,492) (1,249,492) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 98,315 (98,315)

Net Changes 2,126,167 4,416,464 (2,290,297)

Balances at December 31, 2021 29,010,113 34,267,287 (5,257,174)

HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

68

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the District recognized pension expense of $845,636. At December 31,
2021, the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals